

\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 79/2019

SH. SANDEEP TYAGI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar & Mr. Sandeep
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Mohd. Azharuddin, Adv. for 2, 3 & 5
to 7

CORAM:

**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

19.12.2019

**TEST.CAS. 79/2019 & I.A.No.14621/2019 under Order 39 Rule 1
& 2 CPC**

As per office report, notice sent to the respondent no.1 to 7 through dasti received back served. Service reports of remaining modes are awaited.

Citation already stated to be filed.

None appeared on behalf of the respondent no.1 & 4 since morning despite repeated calls. Written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of the documents stated to be not filed by the respondent no.1 & 4.

Written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of the documents and reply to the aforesaid application already stated to be filed by the respondent no.2, 3 & 5 to 7. It is submitted by counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner has not received copies of the same. It is submitted by counsel for the respondent no.2, 3 & 5 to 7 that he will supply the same within two days.

It is further submitted by counsel for the petitioner that the respondent no.2, 3 & 5 to 7 have not filed the written statement within statutory period. Counsel for the respondent no.2, 3 & 5 to 7 seeks time for filing appropriate application for condonation of delay in filing the same.

Report received from SDM, Preet Vihar wherein he sought further time for filing valuation report.

Issue notice to the concerned SDM, without PF, with direction to file valuation report of the suit property on or before the next date of hearing.

At joint request, re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of the documents on **13th February, 2020.**

**VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 19, 2019/nk