



\$~14

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

TEST.CAS. 79/2019

SH. SANDEEP TYAGI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar, Advocate for  
petitioner with petitioner in person.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None for R-1.

Mr. Durgesh Gupta, Adv. for R-2, 3  
& 6 (through VC).

Mr. Ram Kanwar, and Mr.  
Rajneesh, Advs. for R-4.

Mr. Chaman Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
for R-5 & 7 (Mob No.9811861348).

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP  
JINDAL (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**24.07.2025**

%

**Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.**

**I.A. No. 4489/2025 (by R-5 & R-7 u/O VI Rule 17 r/w  
Section 151 of CPC for amendment in written statement  
and affidavit of admission/denial of documents)**

1. Ld. Counsels for petitioner as well as respondent no.4 already submitted that they did not wish to file any reply to the same and have no objection if the same is allowed.
2. As per office noting, PF not filed for issuing notice of the captioned IA.
3. Ld. Counsel for respondents no.2, 3 and 6 submits that the reply has been filed but it is lying under objections. No diary has been mentioned by ld. counsel for respondent nos. 2, 3 & 6. Ld. Counsel for petitioner ,



respondent nos. 5 & 7 submits that no advance copy of the reply has been supply to them.

4. It seems that respondent no. 2, 3 & 6 are misleading the court by making submission that the reply has been filed and it is lying under objections because no diary no has been provided and there is no office noting in this regard. They are deliberately delaying the proceedings. Therefore right to file reply on behalf of respondent nos. 2, 3 & 6 is closed.

5. Pleadings qua the captioned IA is complete.

**I.A. No. 14621/2019 (by petitioner for stay)**

6. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are already complete.

**TEST.CAS. 79/2019**

7. The present matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents.

8. Ld. Counsel for petitioner already submitted that hard copies of his documents are already on record.

9. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.4 had submitted that he has not filed any document in the present matter.

10.As per office noting, Joint Document Schedule has not been filed.

11.Application for amendment of written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed on behalf of respondent no. 5 & 7 is pending for consideration.

12.At joint request, re-notify the present matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **15<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 24, 2025/PU**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)